
 

 

 
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: 16th October 2024 

  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Bootle Town Hall 
  

 
 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 

 

Councillor 
 Cllr. James Hansen (Chair) 

Cllr. Brenda O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Tony Brough 
Cllr. Mike Desmond  F.R.C.A. 

Cllr. John Dodd 
Cllr. Joe Johnson 

Cllr. John Kelly 
Cllr. Sonya Kelly 
Cllr. Steve McGinnity 

Cllr. Christopher Page 
Cllr. Carol Richards 
Cllr. Michael Roche 

Cllr. Lynne Thompson 
Cllr. Joanne Williams 

 

Cllr. Leslie Byrom C.B.E. 

Cllr. Janet Grace 
Cllr. Sir Ron Watson 
Cllr. Jim Conalty 

Cllr. Mike Sammon 
Cllr. Nina Killen 

Cllr. Susan Bradshaw 
Cllr. Dave Robinson 
Cllr. Daniel McKee 

Cllr. Karen Cavanagh 
Cllr. Tom Spring 
Cllr. Danny Burns 

Cllr. Mike Sammon 
Cllr. Ian Maher 

 
 
 

 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ian Barton 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2788 

 email: ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 

Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 

please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting during the whole 
consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 

interest, except where he/she is permitted to remain as a 
result of a grant of a dispensation. 
 

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 

representing the Monitoring Officer by 12 Noon the day 
before the meeting to determine whether the Member should 
withdraw from the meeting room, during the whole 

consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest or whether the Member can remain in the meeting or 

remain in the meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

  

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2024.  
 

 

 

4.   Applications for Planning Permission - Petitions 

 
 

 A DC/2024/01463 - 102 The Serpentine North, 
Blundellsands   

(Pages 11 - 20) 

   

Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

 B DC/2024/01275 - 1-11 Mersey View, Brighton Le 
Sands   

(Pages 21 - 32) 

   

Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Cont’d. 



5.   Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals 

 
 

 

 A DC/2023/01492 – Former Old Roan Public House 
Copy Lane, Netherton   

(Pages 33 - 62) 

   
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

 
 

 B DC/2024/01359 - Dental Surgery 44 Northway, 
Maghull   

(Pages 63 - 72) 

   

Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

 

6.   Planning Appeals Report 

 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
 

(Pages 73 - 98) 

7.   Visiting Panel Schedule 

 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 

(Pages 99 - 100) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT BOOTLE TOWN HALL  
ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Hansen (in the Chair) 

Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Brough, Desmond, Johnson, John Kelly, 
Sonya Kelly, McGinnity, Christopher Page, Richards, 
Roche, Thompson, Williams, Sammon and Thomas 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Veidman 

 
 
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dodd and Tweed. 

 
 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 

following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned left the room during the consideration of the item: 
 

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

 

Councillor 

Richards 

Minute No. 35 - Land 

to the rear of 19 

College Avenue, 

Formby. 

Pre-determination – Member of 

Formby Parish Council who have 

objected to the application. 

 
 
30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
 
31. DC/2021/00015 - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF DEYES LANE, 

MAGHULL  

 

Further to Minute No. 84 of 15 March 2023, the Committee considered the 
report of the Chief Planning Officer recommending that the above 

application for the erection of 74 homes including new vehicular access off 
Deyes Lane, car parking, landscaping and associated site works following 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 18TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

2 

demolition of existing buildings be granted subject to the conditions and for 
the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 

 
In respect of item 6 (Ecology) as set out in the report the applicant had 

submitted an updated Biodiversity Metric Report to address the net loss of 
biodiversity referenced in paragraph 6.4 on page 20 of the agenda. It was 
reported in late representations that no further update had been received 

from the Environment Agency and it was therefore requested that the 
resolution of this matter be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer. 

 
Arising from the discussion, reference was made to paragraph 9.8 of the 
report submitted indicating that accessible and adaptable dwellings would 

be included in the housing mix and whether any of these properties would 
also be part of the number of affordable houses to be provided. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That: 
 

(1) In respect of item 6 (Ecology) consideration and determination of 
any concerns expressed by the Environment Agency be delegated 
to the Chief Planning Officer. 

 
(2) Subject to (1) above, the recommendation be approved and the 

application be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons 
stated or referred to in the report and subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 legal agreement and subject to a further condition to 

ensure that the proportion of accessible and adaptable dwellings 
which are affordable is the same as for the rest of the development. 

 
 
32. DC/2023/01962 - LAND BOUNDED BY SCHOOL LANE TO THE 

NORTH, A RAILWAY LINE TO THE WEST AND WHINNY 
BROOK TO THE SOUTH, MAGHULL  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for approval of reserved matters 

relating to Parcels R1 and R2 of the submitted Development Strategy 
Document (pursuant to hybrid planning permission DC/2017/01528 

approved 12/10/2021) for the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale 
of 249 dwellings including details to address conditions 4, 39 and 44 and 
part of condition 40 on permission DC/2017/01528 be granted subject to 

the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a 
statement by the applicant’s agent and an update on progress of the spine 
road for the site. 

 
Arising from the discussion, reference was made to paragraph 4.1 of the 

report submitted indicating that accessible and adaptable dwellings would 
be included in the housing mix and whether any of these properties would 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 18TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

3 

also be part of the number of affordable houses to be provided. It was 
reported that this aspect had already been approved as part of the Hybrid 

Planning Permission DC/2017/01528. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 

subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report and in Late Representations. 

 
 
33. DC/2024/01248 - 1 HARRIS DRIVE, BOOTLE  

 
Further to Minute No. 160 of 10 April 2024, the Committee considered the 

report of the Chief Planning Officer recommending that the above 
application for the layout of an outside seating area with vehicle bollards and 

barrier system be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons 

stated or referred to in the report. 
 

Arising from the discussion members expressed concern regarding the 
impact of the use of the outside seating area on neighbouring residents. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be not approved and the application be refused 
for the reason the proposed seating area in connection with the drinking 
establishment would have a detrimental impact on the living conditions of 

the nearby residential properties by reason of general disturbance, late 
night activity and additional pedestrian and vehicular activity attracted to 

the site and would therefore be contrary to policy HC3 and EQ10 within 
the Sefton Local Plan and the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
 
34. DC/2024/00751 - THE SALESIAN ACADEMY OF ST JOHN 

BOSCO NETHERTON WAY, BOOTLE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the erection of a new two 

storey secondary school building alongside supporting sports facilities, car 
parking, landscaping and site infrastructure, following the demolition of 
existing school buildings be granted subject to the conditions and for the 

reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 

Arising from the discussion members discussed the accessibility of the 
scheme particularly in view of the proposed community uses. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 18TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

4 

report and in Late Representations and subject to a Section 106 legal 
agreement to secure Biodiversity Net Gain and its ongoing monitoring, 

plus a Travel Plan and subject to an informative advising of the 
Committee’s wish to ensure community use would cater for those with 

accessible needs. 
 
 
35. DC/2023/02182 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 19 COLLEGE 

AVENUE, FORMBY  

 
Further to Minute No. 97 of 7 June 2023, the Committee considered the 
report of the Chief Planning Officer recommending that the above 

application for the erection of a three storey dwellinghouse with detached 
single storey garage be granted subject to the conditions and for the 

reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 

subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report. 
 

 
36. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 

with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 

Appellant 
 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Mrs. J. Cowens 

 
 

DC/2023/01683 

(APP/M4320/W/23/3335572) -  
8 Glenpark Drive Southport PR9 9FA 

- appeal against refusal by the Council 
to grant Planning Permission for the 
change of use from dwellinghouse 

(C3) to a 2 person residential 
supported living dwellinghouse (C2) 

 

Allowed 

30/07/2024 

Kel Holding Ltd. DC/2023/01679 
(APP/M4320/W/24/3338768) -  

Land To The Rear Of 1-3 Aughton 
Road Birkdale Southport PR8 2AF - 

appeal against refusal by the Council 
to grant approval of details reserved 
by conditions 5, 6, 7 and 8 attached to 

planning permission DC/2019/01901 
approved on 21.05.2020 

 
 

Allowed 
19/07/2024 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 18TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

5 

Mr S. Coulton  
 

DC/2023/01611 
(APP/M4320/W/24/3338031) -  

26 Stanley Park Litherland L21 9JT -  
appeal against refusal by the Council 

to grant Planning Permission for the 
erection of a dwelling with additional 
parking, following the demolition of 

existing garage and wall, within the 
curtilage of 26 Stanley Park 

 

Dismissed 
17/072024 

Mr D. Vidheon DC/2023/02023 
(APP/M4320/D/24/3341511) -  

8 Hastings Road Birkdale PR8 2LS -  
appeal against refusal by the Council 

to grant Planning Permission for the 
extension to the first floor balcony at 
the rear of the dwelling including 

extension of 1.1m safety balustrade to 
the rear elevation and installation of 

1.7m balustrade/obscure glazed 
screen to the north side of the 
proposed balcony area (part 

retrospective) 
 

Dismissed 
17/07/2024 

 EN/2023/00628 
(APP/M4320/C/23/3335692) -  
66 Elm Road Seaforth L21 1BL - 

appeal against refusal by the Council 
to grant Planning Permission for 

without planning permission, the 
material change of use of the land 
from use for a house in multiple 

occupation (HMO) to a Children’s 
residential home 

 

Dismissed 
16/07/2024 

Mr. R. Pearse 
 

DC/2022/02146 
(APP/M4320/W/23/3331280) -  

National Trust Car Park Victoria Road 
Formby - appeal against refusal by 

the Council to grant Planning 
Permission for the relocation of the 
existing car park and restoration of 

frontal dune habitat 
 

Allowed 
08/07/2024 

 
RESOLVED:    
 

That the report be noted. 
 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 18TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

6 

37. VISITING PANEL SCHEDULE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 

Panel on 16 September 2024. 
 

Application No.  Site 

 
DC/2024/00751  The Salesian Academy of St John Bosco 

Netherton Way, Bootle  
 

DC/2023/02182 Land to the Rear of 19 College Avenue, Formby 
  

DC/2023/01962  Land Bounded by School Lane to the North, a 

Railway Line to the West And Whinny Brook to 
the South, Maghull  
 

DC/2021/00015  Land to the South of Deyes Lane, Maghull  
 

DC/2024/01248  1 Harris Drive, Bootle  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 

 
 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Report of:  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 
 

Derek McKenzie 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 16th October 2024 

Subject:  DC/2024/01463 
 102 The Serpentine North Blundellsands  L23 6TJ         
Proposal: Erection of an outbuilding to the rear garden (Part retrospective) 
 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Paul & Holly  
  Finnegan 
   
 

Agent: Diaz Associates 
   

Ward:  Blundellsands Ward Type: Householder application  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:  Petition endorsed by Cllr Howard  
 
 

 

Summary 
 
Retrospective permission is sought for a detached outbuilding within the rear garden of the 
residential property. The main issues to consider are the principle of the development, the design 
and impact on the heritage assets, and amenity matters.  
 
The outbuilding to be used in connection with the existing residential dwelling is acceptable in 
principle within the primarily residential area. Due to the location and scale of the building, it would 
not affect the living conditions of the surrounding residents. It would also not be visible within the 
street scene and would not have any significant effect on the character of the conservation area or 
the surrounding heritage assets.  
  
The application is therefore recommended for approval.  
 
 

Recommendation:  Approve  
 
   
Case Officer Louise Everard 

 
 

Email planning.department@sefton.gov.uk  
Telephone 0345 140 0845  
Application documents and plans are available at: 

https://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SHSE87NW0AB00 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4a



Site Location Plan 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4a



The
[...]
A         
 
Proposal: Change of use from offices (Class E) to a mixed use of offices and residential use 

including the erection of a first floor extension to create 4 self-contained flats and 
access to the front, and alterations to rear boundary wall 

 
Applicant: APG Crosby BC Ltd 
  APG Crosby BC Ltd 
 

Agent: Mr Philip Seddon 
 Philip Seddon Associates  

Ward:  Blundellsands Ward Type: Full Application  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:  Petition endorsed by Cllr Roscoe. 
 
  

Summary 
 
The application seeks to extend and alter the building to create four, two bedroom flats at first floor 
level and retain some office use at ground floor. Given the site’s designation as primarily residential, 
the principle is acceptable. The design and scale of the works are appropriate and would not cause 
harm to the character of the area.  
 
Acceptable levels of living accommodation would be provided to the future residents and, subject 
to conditions, the amenity levels of the neighbouring properties would not be unduly affected.  
  
The proposal would not accord with the Council’s Parking standards, however it is considered this  
would not have an unacceptable impact on highway safety as the site is very accessible.  
 
On balance it is considered that the development complies with the relevant local plan policies and 
the guidance and so is recommended for approval.  
 

Recommendation:  Approve with conditions  
 
Case Officer Louise Everard  
Email planning.department@sefton.gov.uk  
Telephone 0345 140 0845 

Application documents and plans are available at: 
https://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SG5I4XNW0AB00 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4b



Site Location Plan 
 
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4b



The Site 
 
The building is known as the Crosby Business Centre and the site address is 1-11 Mersey View in 
Brighton-Le-Sands.  
 

History 
 
An application to change the shop at 1 Mersey View from a shop into off
[...]
ut by a 

Council approved contractor at the applicant's expense.  Please contact the Highways 
Development and Design Team at HDD.Enquiries@sefton.gov.uk for further information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4b



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of:  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 
 

Derek McKenzie 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting:  16th October 2024  

Subject:  DC/2023/01492 
 Former Old Roan Public House Copy Lane   Netherton   L30 8RD       
 
Proposal: Erection of a 3 storey block of residential apartments, associated works and 

landscaping following the demolition of the existing vacant public house. 
 
Applicant: 2M Developments (Old Roan) 
  Limited 
   
 

Agent: Mr Brad Wiseman 
 Savills (UK) Limited  

Ward:  Molyneux Ward Type: Full application - major  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:  Discretion of Chief Planning Officer 
 
 

 

Summary 
 
The main issues to consider include the principle of the development, heritage and design matters, 
and impacts on living conditions and highway safety. 
  
The report concludes that the proposal complies with adopted Development Plan policy and, in 
the absence of any other material considerations, the application is recommended for approval 
subject to conditions and a Section 106 legal agreement.             
 
 

Recommendation:  Approve with conditions subject to the completion 
of a Section 106 legal agreement. 
 
   
Case Officer Diane Humphreys 

 
 

Email planning.department@sefton.gov.uk  
Telephone 0345 140 0845  
 

Application documents and plans are available at: 

https://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RZWH1QNWHW700 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5a



Site Location Plan 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 5a



The Site 
 
The application site occupies a prominent position on the corner of Ormskirk Road (A59) and Copy 
Lane adjacent to the Old Roan railway station. The existing two storey public house on the site has 
been
[...]
work, you must not intentionally kill, injure or take a bat, or 

intentionally or recklessly damage, destroy or block access to any structure or place that a 
bat uses for shelter. These would be offences under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
and Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017.  Should you become aware of 
bats or bat roosts present, works should cease immediately and further specialist advise 
sought. 

 
 5)  This permission is subject to a Section 106 legal agreement. 
 

Page 54

Agenda Item 5a



Annex 1 – Appropriate Assessment 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5a



 

Page 56

Agenda Item 5a



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 5a



 
 

 

P
age 58

A
genda Item

 5a



 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 5a



Annex 2 – Natural England Response 

Page 60

Agenda Item 5a



 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5a



 

Page 62

Agenda Item 5a



Report of:  CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 
 

Derek McKenzie 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 16th October 2024 

Subject:  DC/2024/01359 
 Dental Surgery 44 Northway Maghull L31 5LJ       
 
Proposal: Erection of a part two storey/part single storey extension to the rear and a single 

storey extension to the front to accommodate two additional surgeries, a 
dedicated staff room and additional storage space 

 
Applicant: Ms Priyal Patel Agent: Mr Joseph Clayton 

 Clayton Architecture Limited 
  

Ward:  Molyneux Ward Type: Full Application  
 
Reason for Committee Determination: Called in by Cllr. Danny Burns  
 
 

 

Summary 
 

The main planning issues for consideration include the principle of development, the design and 
potential impact on the surrounding area including the potential impact on neighbouring living 
conditions, and the highways requirements. 
 
The proposal is considered to have a beneficial effect increasing the accessibility to dental services 
which is needed within the area. The development is not considered to have a harmful impact on 
the neighbouring resident
[...]
ernet can ben access on 
the Councils website https://www.sefton.gov.uk/planning-building-control/search-and-view-planning-

applications-and-appeals/  

 

 

 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6

https://www.sefton.gov.uk/planning-building-control/search-and-view-planning-applications-and-appeals/
https://www.sefton.gov.uk/planning-building-control/search-and-view-planning-applications-and-appeals/


This page is intentionally left blank



Please note that copies of all appeal decisions are available on our website: 
http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/

Contact Officer: Mr Steve Matthews 0345 140 0845

Email: planning.department@sefton.gov.uk

Appeals Received and Decisions Made

Appeals received and decisions made between 30 August 2024 and 26 September 2024

Appeal Decisions

DC/2023/01393 (APP/M4320/W/24/3344748)

Land Adjacent And South Of  4 Promenade Ainsdale  

Erection of a single storey storage building (B8).

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

27/06/2024

13/09/2024

Allowed

Reference:

DC/2023/00737 (APP/M4320/W/24/3337581)

117 Liverpool Road Birkdale Southport PR8 4BZ 

Reserved matters consent is sought pursuant to outline 
planning permission DC/2020/02573 approved 31/5/2022 - for 
access, appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and other 
associated works. Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

22/04/2024

11/09/2024

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2021/00924 (APP/M4320/W/24/3344143)

Land Off Bankfield Lane Churchtown Southport  

Erection of 9 houses, together with a new vehicular access 
and associated works (part alternative to application reference 
DC/2017/00821)

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Written Representations

02/07/2024

10/09/2024

Allowed

Reference:

New Appeals

DC/2024/00093 (APP/M4320/W/24/3348675)

1E Gloucester Road Birkdale PR8 2AU 

Erection of a two storey dwellinghouse and associated works

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date
[...]
 Planning Act 

1990 (as amended) against a refusal to grant planning permission. 
• The appeal is made by Wainhomes (North West) Ltd against the decision of 

Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council. 
• The application Ref is DC/2021/00924. 

• The development proposed is the erection of 9 houses, together with a new 
vehicular access and associated works (part alternative to application 
reference DC/2017/00821). 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed, and planning permission is granted for the erection of 9 

houses, together with a new vehicular access and associated works (part 
alternative to application reference DC/2017/00821) at land off Bankfield 

Lane, Southport, PR9 7NT in accordance with the terms of the application, Ref 
DC/2021/00924,  subject to the conditions in the attached schedule. 

Preliminary Matters 

2. On the original application form, the applicants were stated as Wainhomes 
(North West) Ltd and four other parties, being the joint landowners of the 

site. I have been advised that Wainhomes have now purchased all the land 
and that the appeal is made in their name only.  

Main Issues 

3. The main issue is whether the proposal accords with Policy MN2 of the Sefton 
Local Plan in respect of the access to the site.  

Reasons 

4. The principle of residential development on the site has been established by 
an extant hybrid planning application which granted planning permission for 

128 homes (the appeal proposal forms part of this first phase) and outline 
planning permission for up to 200 dwellings as part of a wider housing 

development. The appeal proposal seeks to amend the housetypes and layout 
for nine dwellings and to incorporate a new access onto Bankfield Lane.  

5. Policy MN2 of the Sefton Local Plan adopted in 2017, allocates housing, 

employment and mixed use sites including nine hectares of land at Bankfield 

Page 87

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


 

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate - Appe
[...]
on  

L30 8RD 
 

Molyneux 

5B 10:40 

 
DC/2024/01359 

Dental Surgery 44 Northway,  
Maghull  
L31 5LJ 

 

Molyneux 

4A 11:10 

 
DC/2024/01463 

102 The Serpentine North,  
Blundellsands  

L23 6TJ 
 

Blundellsands 

4B 11:35 

 
DC/2024/01275 

1-11 Mersey View,  
Brighton Le Sands  

L22 6QA 
 

Blundellsands 

 

P
age 99

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous meeting
	4a DC/2024/01463 - 102 The Serpentine North, Blundellsands
	4b DC/2024/01275 - 1-11 Mersey View, Brighton Le Sands
	5a DC/2023/01492 – Former Old Roan Public House Copy Lane, Netherton
	5b DC/2024/01359 - Dental Surgery 44 Northway, Maghull
	6 Planning Appeals Report
	Enc. 1 for Planning Appeals Report
	00 Appeals Report - Committee
	01 Appeal Decision - 4 Promenade Ainsdale
	02 Appeal Decision - 117 Liverpool Rd, Birkdale
	03 Appeal Decision - Land off Bankfield Lane


	7 Visiting Panel Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

20 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
ON 16 OCTOBER 2024 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Hansen (in the Chair) 

Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Brough, Desmond, Dodd, Johnson, 
Sonya Kelly, Christopher Page, Roche and Williams 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Danny Burns, Howard and Veidman 
 

 
38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Richards, J. Kelly, 
McGinnity, Thompson, Bradshaw (Substitute Member) and Spring 

(Substitute Member). 
 
 
39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item: 

 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

   

Councillor 

Hansen 

Minute No. 42 DC/2024/01275 - 

1- 11 Mersey View, Brighton Le 

Sands 

Knows the petitioner 

 
 
40. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2024 be confirmed 

as a correct record. 
 

 
41. DC/2024/01463 - 102 THE SERPENTINE NORTH, 

BLUNDELLSANDS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for the erection of an outbuilding 
to the rear garden (Part retrospective) be granted subject to the conditions 
and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 16TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

21 

 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 

on behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a response 
by the applicant’s agent. 

 
Councillor Howard, as Ward Councillor, made representations on behalf of 
objectors against the proposed development. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report. 
 

 
42. DC/2024/01275 - 1-11 MERSEY VIEW, BRIGHTON LE SANDS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the change of use from 

offices (Class E) to a mixed use of offices and residential use including the 
erection of a first floor extension to create 4 self-contained flats and 
access to the front, and alterations to rear boundary wall be granted 

subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report. 

 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
on behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a response 

by the applicant’s agent. 
 

Councillor Howard, as Ward Councillor, made representations on behalf of 
objectors against the proposed development. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report. 

 
 
43. DC/2023/01492 – FORMER OLD ROAN PUBLIC HOUSE COPY 

LANE, NETHERTON  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the erection of a 3-storey 

block of residential apartments, associated works and landscaping 
following the demolition of the existing vacant public house be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report. 
 

 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 16TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

22 

Members made reference to a number of the 1st and 2nd floor windows in 
the development which were overlooked by the stairwell to the nearby Old 

Roan Station and considered that this issue needed to be addressed. 
Members also referred to the entrance and Parking area to the 

development off Copy Lane which was intended to be for servicing only 
and suggested that measures be included to ensure this was the case to 
ensure traffic safety. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report and in Late Representations and the completion of a Section 106 
legal agreement and subject to conditions for:-. 

 
(a) a glazing scheme (e.g. mirrored glass) being included to achieve 

privacy for selected flats from people using the stairwell to Old 

Roan Station (the Chief Planning Officer being given delegated 
authority to agree the details); and 

 
(b) measures being included to ensure that the parking area off Copy 

Lane is restricted to servicing only. 

 
 
44. DC/2024/01359 - DENTAL SURGERY 44 NORTHWAY, 

MAGHULL  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the erection of a part two 

storey/part single storey extension to the rear and a single storey 
extension to the front to accommodate two additional surgeries, a 
dedicated staff room and additional storage space be granted subject to 

the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 

Councillor Danny Burns, as Ward Councillor, made representations on 
behalf of objectors against the proposed development. 
 

Arising from the discussion members referred to proposed cycle parking at 
the side of the premises which had been the subject of a proposed 

amendment to paragraph 4.3 of the Chief Planning Officer’s report 
(included in the Late Representations document) and considered that this 
needed further investigation. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, subject to the proposed amended paragraph 4.3 included in late 
representations being not approved and the inclusion of a condition 

requesting details of a cycle parking scheme, the recommendation be 
approved and the application be granted subject to the conditions and for 

the reasons stated or referred to in the report and in Late Representations. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 16TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

23 

45. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 

with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Appellant 

 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Southport Boat 

Angling Club 

DC/2023/01393 

(APP/M4320/W/24/3344748) -  
Land Adjacent And South Of 4 
Promenade Ainsdale - appeal against 

refusal by the Council to grant 
Planning Permission for the erection 

of a single storey storage building 
(B8). 
 

Allowed 

13.09.24 

Mr. C. Simpson DC/2023/00737 
(APP/M4320/W/24/3337581) - 117 

Liverpool Road Birkdale Southport 
PR8 4BZ - appeal against refusal by 
the Council to grant reserved matters 

consent pursuant to outline planning 
permission DC/2020/02573 approved 

31/5/2022 - for access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout, scale and other 
associated works 

 

Dismissed 
11.09.24 

Wainhomes (North 

West) Ltd 

DC/2021/00924 

(APP/M4320/W/24/3344143) - Land 
Off Bankfield Lane Churchtown 
Southport - appeal against refusal by 

the Council to grant Planning 
Permission for the erection of 9 

houses, together with a new vehicular 
access and associated works (part 
alternative to application reference 

DC/2017/00821) 

Allowed 

10.09.24 

 

RESOLVED:    
 
That the report be noted. 

 
 
46. VISITING PANEL SCHEDULE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 

advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 
Panel on 14 October 2024. 

 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 16TH OCTOBER, 2024 
 

24 

Application No.  Site 
 

DC/2023/01492  
 

Former Old Roan Public House Copy Lane, 
Netherton  

DC/2024/01359  
 

Dental Surgery 44 Northway, Maghull  

DC/2024/01463  

 

102 The Serpentine North, Blundellsands  

DC/2024/01275 1-11 Mersey View, Brighton Le Sands  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 
 

 
 


